

16-748-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ANONYMOUS,

Plaintiff,

MATTHEW CHRISTIANSEN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OMNICOM GROUP, INC., DDB WORLDWIDE COMMUNICATIONS GROUP INC.,
JOE CIANCOTTO, PETER HEMPEL AND CHRIS BROWN,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF 128 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Peter T. Barbur
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Members of
Congress*

June 28, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

III. ARGUMENT.....5

A. *Simonton* Must Be Overturned Because It Relied on Incorrect Interpretations of Congressional Actions and Outdated Law To Justify an Incoherent Interpretation of “Sex” Under Title VII.5

1. *Simonton*’s Reliance on the Employment Non-Discrimination Act’s Legislative History Was Misplaced.6

2. *Amici* Introduced the Equality Act To Codify Existing Law and Provide Explicit Protections for LGBT Americans Using a “Belt and Suspenders” Approach.....10

B. Because Title VII’s Protection Against “Sex” Discrimination Necessarily Encompasses Sexual Orientation Discrimination, *Simonton* Should Be Overturned.....13

1. Discrimination “Because of ... Sex”, by Its Plain Meaning, Includes Sexual Orientation Discrimination.16

2. Sexual Orientation Discrimination Is a Form of Impermissible Gender Stereotyping.20

3. Sexual Orientation Discrimination Is Also Impermissible Associational Discrimination.....24

C. This Court Has the Authority To Overturn *Simonton*, Bringing Clarity to Title VII Law and Protecting Employees from Abhorrent Workplace Discrimination.....26

IV. CONCLUSION.....31

APPENDIX.....App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Back v. Hastings On Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)	17, 23
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 16, 2015)	13, 16
<i>Barrett v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 556 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Bianchi v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 726 (E.D. Pa., 2002)	21
<i>Bibby v. Philadelphia Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass., 2002)	21
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 15 CIV. 3440 (KPF), 2016 WL 951581 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2016)	15, 20, 26
<i>City of L.A., Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	13
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2005)	passim
<i>DeSantis v. Pacific Tel & Tel. Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Estate of D.B. by Briggs v. Thousand Islands Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2016 WL 945350 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2016)	22
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Connecticut</i> , No. 3:12-cv-1154 (SRU), 2016 WL 1089178 (D. Conn. Mar. 18, 2016)	10, 15
<i>Gilbert v. Country Music Ass’n</i> , 432 F. App’x 516 (6th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	9, 10
<i>Greathouse v. JHS Sec. Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 105, 107 (2d Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Holcomb v. Iona College</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	24, 25

Isaacs v. Felder Servs., LLC, No. 2:13CV693-MHT, 2015 WL 6560655 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 29, 2015)..... 16

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....29

Macy v. Holder, EEOC Appeal No. 0120120821, 2012 WL 143599 (Apr. 20, 2012)..... 13

McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp., 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004).....25

Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters., 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001)8, 21

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....4, 30

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc., 523 U.S. 75 (1998)9, 17

Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co., 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986)25

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp., 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....6

Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp., 400 U.S. 542 (1971)17, 23

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....passim

Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc., 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002)21

Richardson v. N.Y. Dep’t of Corr. Serv., 180 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 1999)26

Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Trust Co., 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000)10

Schwenk v. Hartford, 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)10

Shipping Corp. of India v. Jaldhi Overseas Pte Ltd., 585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009)27, 30

Simonton v. Runyon, 232 F.3d 33 (2000)passim

Smith v. City of Salem, 378 F.3d 566 (2004)9, 10

Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc., 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971)18

Tetro v. Elliott Popham Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Buick, & GMC Trucks, Inc., 173 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 1999)25

Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc. 742 F.2d 1081 (1984).....9

United States v. Gonzalez, 420 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005)28

United States v. Taylor, 464 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1972)27

United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....4, 29

Vickers v. Fairfield Medical Center, 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006)26

Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ., CV 15-00298 DDP (JCx), 2015 WL 8916764 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2015)14, 16

Whidbee v. Garzarelli Food Specialities, Inc., 223 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2000)26

Winter Storm Shipping, Ltd. v. TPI, 310 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2002)28

Zerilli-Edelglass v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth., 333 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2003), *as amended* (July 29, 2003)28

Statutes & Rules

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*passim

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1).....26

Other Authorities

Brief of *Amici Curiae* American Civil Liberties Union *et al.* in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants, *Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.*, No. 15-3775 (2d Cir., Mar. 18, 2016).....17

Corrected Brief of the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Appellant and Reversal, *Burrows v. College of Central Florida*, No. 15-14554 (11th Cir., Jan. 6, 2016)16

Catherine E. Lhamon & Vanita Gupta, *Dear Colleague Letter: Transgender Students*, U.S. Dep’t of Just. & U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (May 13, 2016).....14

“*EEO is the Law*” Poster, U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <https://www1.eeoc.gov/employers/poster.cfm>11

Equality Act of 1974, H.R.14752, 93d Cong. (1974).....8

Equality Act of 2015, S. 1858 § 2, 114th Cong. (2015)3, 11, 14, 16

Equality Act of 2015, S. 1858 § 7, 114th Cong. (2015)3, 11

Equality Act of 2015, S. 1858 § 9, 114th Cong. (2015)3, 12, 14

On Passage of the Bill (S. 815 As Amended), United States Senate,
http://www.senate.gov/legislative/LIS/roll_call_lists/roll_call_vote_cfm.cfm?congress=113&session=1&vote=00232.....7

Richard Socarides, *Kennedy’s ENDA: A Seventeen-Year Gay-Rights Fight*, *New Yorker*, Nov. 5, 20137
